term expiring on December 31, 2027 (the “Services”); and  

WHEREAS, the Township received a proposed agreement dated January 1, 2026 from 

Animal Control Solutions, LLC (“Animal Control Solutions”) to provide the Services to the 
Township for an amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,650) per month and, 
for the entirety of the term of the contract, a total amount of Thirty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred 
Dollars ($39,600.00) (the “Agreement”); and  

WHEREAS, the Township desires to award a contract to Animal Control Solutions to 

provide the Services to the Township and authorize the Agreement.  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the 

Township of Chatham that authorization is given as follows:

[...]

Control Solutions to provide the Services to the Township in accordance with the 
Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A and on file with the 
Township Clerk, commencing on January 1, 2026 for a term of two (2) years expiring 
December 31, 2027 for an amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,650) 
per month and, for the entirety of the term of the contract, a total amount of Thirty-
Nine Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($39,600.00).  

3. Within ten days of the adoption of this Resolution, notice of the nature, duration and 
amount of the contract shall be published once in the newspaper of general circulation 
and a copy of this Resolution and the agreements shall be on file and available in the

[...]

authorizing the Township to re-bid for the Services in accordance with the LCP; and  

WHEREAS, the Township received one (1) bid on November 6, 2025 from Messercola 

Excavating Co., Inc., located at 548 East Third Street, Plainfield, New Jersey 07060 

(“Messercola”) to perform the Services at an hourly rate of Three Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars 

($333.00) (the “Contract Amount”); and  

WHEREAS, the Township Attorney reviewed the bid of Messercola and recommends 

award of the contract for the Services to Messercola as the lowest responsive and responsible 

bidder in the Contract Amount; and  

WHEREAS, the Township Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds

[...]

Township of Chatham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if set forth
at length.

2. The contract for the Services is hereby awarded to Messercola located in 
Plainfield, New Jersey, at an hourly rate not to exceed Three Hundred Thirty-
Three Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($333.00). The Mayor, Township Administrator, 
Township Clerk and all other necessary Township personnel, are hereby directed 
and authorized to enter into a contract with Messercola for the Services, and to in 
all other ways carry out and effectuate the purposes thereof.

[...]

WHEREAS, the Township needs to purchase six (6) pump, airlift, 50 SF, Mod, BF, 304, 

1F-737 stainless steel airlifts (collectively, the “Airlifts”), as specifically set forth in quote No. 

129998, from GP, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, pursuant to NJWCPS Contract B445-10 

in an amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars and 

23/100 cents ($25,953.23); and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township has certified that adequate 

funds for such a purchase are available.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the 

Township of Chatham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that:

[...]

The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at 
length.  

2. The Township hereby authorizes the purchase of the Airlifts from GP as set forth in 
quote No. 129998 from GP, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, pursuant to 
NJWCPS Contract B445-10 in an amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Nine 
Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars and 23/100 cents ($25,953.23).  

3. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be provided by the Township Clerk to each 

of the following: 

i. Township Purchasing Agent 
ii. Township Chief Financial Officer 

iii. GP. 

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

[...]

WHEREAS, the Township needs to purchase comminution equipment (the 

“Communication Equipment”), as specifically set forth in quote No. 133244, from GP, which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit A, pursuant to NJWCPS Contract B445-10 in an amount not to 

exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and 23/100 cents 

($25,297.23); and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township has certified that adequate 

funds for such a purchase are available.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the 

Township of Chatham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that: